
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Paul James, Governance Services 
on 01432 260460 or e-mail pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
General Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 13 May 2013 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260460 
Email: pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the General Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor A Seldon 
Vice-Chairman Councillor EPJ Harvey 
  

Councillor EMK Chave  
Councillor BA Durkin  
Councillor DW Greenow  
Councillor JW Hope MBE  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor RL Mayo  
Councillor R Preece  
Councillor GR Swinford  
Councillor DB Wilcox  

 
Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
Miss E Lowenstein Secondary School Governor 
Mr T Plumer Primary School Parent Governors 
Mr P Sell Church of England 

 
 

Voting Co-
optees (for 
education 
matters only) 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  13 MAY 2013 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 

Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   9 - 14  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2013.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is 
raised. Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the 
Committee’s work programme when compared with other competing 
priorities.) 

 

   
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC     
   
 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 

relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so 
long as the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have 
a question you would like to ask then please submit it no later than two working 
days before the meeting to the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an 
answer can be provided at the meeting).   

 

   
7. STREETSCENE - MAJOR PROCUREMENTS   15 - 24  
   
 To inform the Committee of progress with the Streetscene major 

procurements that are currently underway and seek views on any issues 
that the Committee would wish to be considered in concluding the 
procurement process to put in place new contractual arrangements from the 
end of August 2013. 

 

   
8. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY   25 - 92  
   
 To consider the findings of the Task and Finish Group scrutiny review of the 

Housing Allocation Policy and whether to recommend the report to the 
Executive for consideration. 

 

   
9. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   93 - 112  
   
 To consider the Committee work programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present 
if they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
inve
[...]
 the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

7



8



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of General Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Monday 8 April 2013 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: EMK Chave, BA Durkin, JW Hope MBE, RC Hunt, TM James, 

Brig P Jones CBE, AJW Powers, R Preece, GR Swinford and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors: RB Hamilton (Cabinet Member - Environment, Housing & 

Planning), JG Jarvis (Leader of the Council), AW Johnson (Cabinet Member - 
Financial MAnagement), MD Lloyd-Hayes, PM Morgan (Cabinet Member - 
Health & Wellbeing) NP Nenadich, GJ Powell (Cabinet MEber - Education & 
Infrastructure) and PD Price (Cabinet Member – Corporate Services). 

  
Officers: D Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive; G Hughes, Director for Places & 

Communities; J Lewis, Assistant Director People, Policy and Partnership; D 
Latham, Service Manager ICT Strategy and Commissioning; B Proctor, Head 
of Communications and Engagement; J Edwards, Root & Branch Programme 
Support; J Jones, Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer; G Dean, 
Scrutiny Officer; P James, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor EPJ Harvey and Mr P Sell. 
 

57. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor JW Powers substituted for Councillor EPJ Harvey (Vice-Chairman).  
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59. MINUTES   
 
In relation to minute No 53 – Freedom of Information and Arms’ Length Companies - a 
Member sought clarification concerning the minute regarding the Council’s part in the 
ownership of Hereford Futures Ltd.  The Head of Governance undertook to check the facts 
and report back. 
 
A Member remarked that further information had been given concerning the Community 
Infrastructure Levy and suggested that further explanation be included in Minute 53.  It was 
noted that the findings of the Task & Finish review were expected to be reported to the May 
2013 Committee and therefore the Committee agreed to await the final report. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

1. In relation to Minute 52 – Web-Based Technologies (Digital Channels) - the 
second bullet point on agenda page 12 be amended to read were to have been 
migrated… 

2. Subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting held 4 March 2013 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



 

3. A report be scheduled for a future meeting clarifying the Council’s part in 
the ownership of Hereford Futures Ltd. 

 
60. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
Mrs E Morawiecka suggested that arising from the report to the 4 March 2013 meeting 
concerning Freedom of Information and Arm’s Length Companies (see Minutes No 53) 
the Committee should question various aspects of the ownership of Hereford Futures 
Ltd.  She suggested that elements of the report may have been erroneous or misleading 
and the Council did own the company and that this had implications for its operation and 
governance. She had already written to the Council’s Monitoring Officer on this matter.  
The Chairman thanked Mrs Morawiecka for her suggestion and in view of the complexity 
of her statements suggested that she put her points in writing via the Democratic 
Services Officer. 
 

61. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received from the public on matters specifically on the agenda. 
 

62. DIGITAL STRATEGY 2013/18   
 
The Committee considered a new Digital Strategy 2013/18 encompassing information 
management, technology, communications and engagement. 
 
The Assistant Director People, Policy and Partnerships highlighted that the Digital 
Strategy would guide the future development and implementation of technology 
infrastructure, information management, and tools to support effective communication 
and engagement focusing on delivering the priorities within the Corporate Plan. It would 
also support the customer services strategy by providing customers with easier access 
to information and services at a time of their choosing. 
 
The Digital Strategy 2013/18 was due to be considered by Cabinet on 18 April 2013. 
 
During the course of debate the following principal points were noted: 
 

• The Committee sought clarification on a number of technical terms used in the 
report following which it was suggested that a glossary of terms be included in 
the strategy. 

• While the aim of the strategy was to be ‘digital by default’ it was acknowledged 
that some residents would, for various reasons, be unable to use or access 
digital technology and ways of how to support them would need to be addressed. 
The end user was fundamental to the strategy. 

• With the increased availability of broadband in the county it will be important to 
ensure that the needs of vulnerable groups e.g the elderly or less well off, were 
understood. The availability of broadband would help for example social workers 
to quickly access up to date information on specific cases and provide an efficient 
interaction with residents. 

• In response to comments concerning issuing staff with mobile technology the 
Committee were informed that lessons were being learned from when councillors 
had been issued with digital devices.  It was important the right devices were 
provided to staff to ensure maximum benefits were derived and that staff were 
confident in using it. 

• Training in the use and security of tablet devices would be a key component to 
deriving efficiencies. 

• As with many systems in the Council, any digital system would need to have a 
business continuity plan to en
[...]
 learned from that work; Phase 1 of the Root & Branch 
Review had been signed off by Cabinet and savings had been identified; Phases 2 and 3 
had been accelerated with savings agreed by Council in February 2013 as part of the 
budget process; the proposal now was  that the Herefordshire 2020 review would include 
all remaining work from the review programme.  Work was on-going in the high risk area 
of services to adults and vulnerable people with resources being moved to support 
delivery in key areas. 
 
During the course of debate the following principal points were noted: 

• The Committee considered that the only flexibility in the budget was in the area of 
discretionary spend and suggested that if any of the identified savings weren’t 
delivered the shortfall would need to be made up from the discretionary areas.  
Cabinet needed to give careful consideration to how discretionary budgets were 
used. 

• A member questioned some of the financial figures presented in the report e.g. at 
pages 17 and 42 of the supplement to the agenda and suggested that a true 
picture could only be deduced by comparison to figures provided in previous 
reports. The Committee agreed that given the heightened public focus on 
budgetary matters reports needed to avoid ambiguity. 

• The Committee noted that the savings identified on page 42 of the report had 
now been updated. 

• Responding to comments about the need to keep to budget, the Cabinet Member 
(Financial Management) reported that robust management and monitoring plans 
were in place to deliver the savings. 

• Responding to questions concerning the ‘integration of the commissioning of all 
public transport’ (referred to at page 25 of the report) the Cabinet Member 
(Education & Infrastructure) reported that a meeting with local public transport 
providers was due to be held the following day to discuss a range of possible 
budget saving and efficiency measures.  This would particularly focus on the 
further integratio
[...]
 available from Rob Ewing,  
Commissioning Programme Delivery Manager Tel: (01432) 383660 

 

 
  

 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 13 MAY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: STREETSCENE – MAJOR PROCUREMENTS 

REPORT BY:  ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PLACE BASED 
COMMISSIONING 

 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not a key decision 

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide 

4. Purpose 

To inform the Committee of progress with the Streetscene major procurements that are 
currently underway and seek views on any issues that the Committee would wish to be 
considered in concluding the procurement process to put in place new contractual 
arrangements from the end of August 2013.  

 
5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) The progress with the Streetscene procurements are noted and that the 
Committee comment upon any issues that it would wish to be considered in 
concluding the procurement process to put in place new arrangements 
from the end of August 2013. 

6. Key Points Summary 

• The partnership with Amey was considered as part of Streetscene Review. In July 
2012, Cabinet decided not to extend the current arrangements but to re-procure the 
services currently within the scope of the service delivery contract. 

• The procurement strategy has been developed using the feedback received during 
the market consultation and consultations with members, staff, and other 
stakeholders.  The approach being taken seeks to re-commission the services to 
ensure value for money, deliver savings and meet Cabinet objectives. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

15



 

• Four related procurements have been established to put in place new arrangements 
from 1 September 2013.  These are outlined in more detail within the report and 
cover Public Realm; Building Services; Building Cleaning; Ancillary Services. 

• Cabinet is due to consider these major procurements at a meeting on 13 June 2013.  
Members comments are invited regarding matters that they would wish to see 
considered in c
[...]
ocurement programme is outlined in figure 3.  Cabinet is due to consider these major 
procurements at a meeting on 13 June 2013 after which it would be expected that contracts 

21



 

would be awarded to the successful bidders by the end of June / early July.  This will then 
enable the providers to mobilise the services in time to commence by 1 September.   

Mobilisation 

10.24 Further details of the approach to mobilisation of the contracts covered by these 
procurements will be made available to Members once contracts have been awarded.  As 
part of the mobilisation and early stages of each contract, the providers will be expected to 
engage with stakeholders and put in place their new ways of working.  In particular, the 
Public Realm provider will have a key role in engaging with localities and parish councils in 
the autumn to understand their requirements and explore ways of working together to 
deliver services that meet local needs. 

Conclusion 

10.25 The Streetscene Major Procurements cover a wide range of services which are essential to 
meeting the needs of communities across Herefordshire. The procurement strategy to put 
in place new arrangements for these services has been developed over the past year 
based on the objectives of the Council, feedback from stakeholders and commercial 
considerations.  This report has outlined the process and timetable for putting new 
arrangements in place and Members comments are invited regarding matters that they 
would wish to see considered in concluding the procurement for these services. 

11. Community Impact 

11.1 The services covered by these procurements are highly visible to the whole community and 
are vital to the maintenance and development of the highway network which represents 
one of our most important assets. The procurements will ensure that arrangements put in 
place will encourage community engagement and will be responsive to priorities within 
Localities. 

12. Equality and Human Rights
[...]
rking closely 
with Amey to manage this process and commitments have been made to ensure full 
cooperation during any transition. 

15.4 Risk: The services within scope are high profile front line services and any break in service 
or reduction in service quality during transition could negatively affect the reputation of the 
Council. Mitigation: A robust approach to mobilisation planning is being incorporated into 
each of the procurements to ensure the providers put in place service delivery 
arrangements for the 1st September 2013.  This will include clear communication plans to 
explain the new arrangements to our customers and stakeholders. 

 

16. Consultees 

16.1 Consultation was carried out during the Streetscene Review to inform the development of 
the procurement strategy outlined within this report.  This included engagement with 
Members, parish councils, key stakeholders, including local communities, in consultations 
on future service priorities as appropriate. 

17. Appendices 

17.1 None 

18. Background Papers 

18.1 None identified 

 

23



24



 

Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Jane Thomas (Housing Manager – Development )on Tel (01432) 26910 or  

Tim Brown (Democratic Services Officer),  on Tel (01432) 260239 

 

 

MEETING: GENERAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE: 13 MAY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE HOUSING 
ALLOCATION POLICY 

REPORT BY: TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

1. Classification  
 Open 

2. Key Decision  

 This is not an executive decision. 

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

4. Purpose 

 To consider the findings of the Task and Finish Group scrutiny review of the Housing 
Allocation Policy and whether to recommend the report to the Executive for 
consideration. 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) the Committee considers the report of the Task & Finish Group – 
Housing Allocation Policy, in particular its recommendations, and 
determines whether it wishes to agree the findings for submission to the 
Executive; and 

(b) subject to the Review being approved, the Executive’s response to the 
Review including an action plan be reported to the first available meeting 
of the Committee after the Executive has approved its response. 

6. Alternative Options 
6.1 The Committee can agree, not agree or can vary the recommendations.  If the 

Committee agree with the findings and recommendations from the review, the 
attached report will be submitted to the Executive for consideration.  It will be for the 
Executive to decide whether some, all or none of the recommendations are approved. 
  

AGENDA ITEM 8

25



 

Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Jane Thomas (Housing Manager – Development )on Tel (01432) 26910 or  

Tim Brown (Democratic Services Officer),  on Tel (01432) 260239 

 

7. Reasons for Recommendations 
7.1 A Task & Finish Group was commissioned to look at the Housing Allocation Policy. 

The Task & Finish Group has completed it task and its report is required to be 
submitted to this Committee for approval.   

8. Key Considerations 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 

The review’s terms of reference were: 
• To understand the current housing allocations policy and choice based lettings 

system. 
• To consider the work currently underway both by the Council and Registered 

Social Landlords in ensuring there is an efficient and effective use of housing 
stock. 

• To consider any opportunities arising from current legislation eg the Localism 
Act, that may be implemented that would improve the overall use and turnover 
of current and future housing stock in the county. 
 

The Group’s findings are detailed in the attached report 

9. Community Impact 
9.1 
 
9.2 

One of the Council’s priorities in its 2013/15 Corporate Plan is that the County has 
good quality housing to meet everyone’s needs. 

Understanding Herefordshire 2012 – an integrated needs assessment reports that 
Herefordshire 
[...]
ity Services considered that the Service 
had explored most of the traditional options for providing new stock.  There was a 
great dependency on the housing market recovering so that developers would be 
prepared to build.  The Local Development Framework, was of prime significance in 
potentially enabling greater provision.  This was already under consideration by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (as it then was).  It was not considered that a 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Group could add any additional value at that stage to work 
on the provision of new affordable housing stock. 

7. However, the Council was required in response to the Localism Act 2011 to review its 
housing allocation policy.  A Steering Group comprising officers and the Registered 
Social Landlords (RSLs) had already been established to undertake this work.  The 
Assistant Director, Homes and Community Services nevertheless considered that a 
Member perspective in parallel with this work would be invaluable. 

31



8. A Task and Finish Group was established accordingly.  The Group’s task was not to 
undertake an in-depth review but to challenge and comment on policy proposals as 
they were brought forward. 

9. The Group’s comments were considered and taken into account as the policy was 
being drafted.  When a draft policy was available to the Group for consideration the 
Group was broadly satisfied that the principal areas that the Group had discussed 
had been satisfactorily reflected in the draft policy. 

10. This report does not therefore contain any dramatic new recommendations on the 
policy, although the implications of the new policy itself are potentially significant.  
The issues upon which the Group focused and the conclusions it reached are 
summarised below.

11. The draft housing allocation policy, as presented to the Group, is attached at 
Appendix 3.  Conclusions reached by the Group have informed the draft policy. If the 
Committee is dissatisfied with the Group’s conclusi

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of General Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Monday 13 May 2013 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor EPJ Harvey (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: EMK Chave, BA Durkin, RC Hunt, TM James, R Preece, 

GR Swinford and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors: PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, H Bramer (Cabinet Member - Major 

Contracts), AW Johnson (Cabinet Member - Financial Management), GJ Powell 
(Education & Infrastructure), AJW Powers, PD Price (Cabinet Member - 
Corporate Services) and P Rone 
Agenda Item 8 – Councillor PJ Watts. 

  
Officers:  Agenda Item 7 - R Ball, Assistant Director, Place Based Commissioning; C 

Hall, Head of Highways and Community Services; J Parkes-Newton, Interim 
Procurement Manager, W Longden, Interim Procurement Manager. 
Agenda Item 8 – J Thomas, Interim Housing Solutions Manager, L Norman, 
Principal Officer Home Point. 
J Jones, Head of Governance, Monitoring Officer/DRO; G Dean, Scrutiny 
Officer; P James, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Brig. P Jones CBE; Councillor RL Mayo and Mr P 
Sell. 
 

66. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
8. Scrutiny Review of the Housing Allocation Policy. 
Councillor RC Hunt, Non-Disclosable Pecuniary, As Council representative on the Board of 
the Marches Housing Association. 
 

68. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of 8 April 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

69. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
No suggestions for scrutiny had been received. 
 

70. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received from the public on matters specifically on the agenda. 
 



 

 
 

71. STREETSCENE - MAJOR PROCUREMENTS   
 
The Committee were informed of progress with the Streetscene major procurements that 
were currently underway.  The Committee also expressed its views on issues for 
consideration in concluding the procurement process to put in place new contractual 
arrangements from the end of August 2013. 
 
The Cabinet Member – Major Contracts, briefly outlined the budget position and the 
contract timetable and emphasised that Cabinet would consider the major procurements 
at a meeting on 13 June 2013. 
 
The Assistant Director, Place Based Commissioning, highlighted that four related 
procurements had been established to put in place new arrangements from 1 September 
2013.  These were outlined in more detail in the agenda report but covered: Public 
Realm; Building Services; Building Cleaning, and Ancillary Services. He took the 
Committee through the key points in the report. 
 
During the course of debate the following principal points were noted: 

• With one month to go the principal elements for the contracts were already in 
place. 

• The competitive dialogue procedure had enabled dialogue with bidders to include 
locality needs e.g. the Lengthsman Scheme. 

• Questioned on the payment mechanisms (para 10.15) it was clarified that lump 
sum elements may be paid where the risk was low and clearly identified e.g. in 
building Services where maintenance was programmed and on a costed basis.  
Reactive payments, which would be kept to a minimum, would be for emergency 
works. 

• The Committee noted the level of intended savings but questioned whether the 
report set out sufficient financial data to substantiate the savings claimed. Year 
on year capital/revenue figures would have been useful.  In response the 
committee were informed that historical spending levels had been used and 
depended on the balance between revenue and capital, and to a degree income 
from the Belwin scheme.  Figures had been presented to Cabinet in an earlier 
report. 

• The contract will allow services to be devolved to other organisations.  
Competence or enhanced performance may need to be established. 

• The Public Realm contract would be for 10 years with options to extend.  In 
circumstances of poor performance it could be cancelled. 

• Questioned on information sharing and providing information to ward members, it 
was confirmed that this would occur under locality or engagement with providers; 
community, and town and parish councils. 

• The Monitoring Officer confirmed that in accordance with the Council’s decision 
making procedure under the constitution, governed by the Local Government Act 
2000, Cabinet would make the decision concerning the contracts. 

• Officers working with the consultants had strived to ensure that the contract 
specifications were correct.  The Council needed to ensure that the future 
provider(s) delivered the services to the expected levels. 

• The Committee were informed that the competitive dialogue process was a 
recognised tendering practice and involved dialogue with bidders with the aim of 
developing alternative solutions to meet requirements.  

• There were currently three potential bidders in the Public Realm process. 
• The potential for initial capital investment in highway assets had had no limiting 

effect on bidders, in fact this had been seen as a positive opportunity to discuss 
the potential for investment. 



 

• While a number of benefits had been identified (see para 10.9) a blended 
approach would be adopted.  All bids would be judged against the set framework. 

• Stakeholder input or feedback had been captured over the years and had been 
fed into the considerations, however, the contracts needed to be in line with the 
Council’s objectives. 

• In view of their potentially heightened role, it was suggested that town & parish 
councils should be given early warning ie via a communications plan, of the 
range of issues they will need to consider or discuss with the new provider later 
in the year.  

• Staff at risk or affected by the changes will be appropriately managed. 
• Questioned on the cost of the procurement process the Committee were 

informed that an estimate had been provided to Cabinet as part of the budget 
consideration.  Budget provision had also been included in the 2013/14 budget. 

• There would be no minimum spend element within the contract.  Also there would 
be no exclusivity to the contract, however, as a responsible client it would be 
expected that the majority of work would be placed with the contractor(s). 

• It was anticipated that small scale ancillary services would be procured on an as 
and when basis. 

• Questioned on how contracts would be assessed and monitored, and by who, the 
Committee were informed that the Client Team would be monitoring contracts 
against the performance framework.  Penalties may be applied. Conversely 
contracts may be extended. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

1. The Committee recommends that the report to Cabinet, anticipated 13 June 
2013, concerning future contractual arrangements to replace the Amey 
contract should: 

a) Include greater detail on the historical levels of funding for services to 
ensure that the anticipated level of savings assumed in the report can be 
clarified and extrapolated; 

b) In relation to the Public Realm contract, include details of how 
stakeholder requirements captured during consultations have, or have, 
not been addressed during consideration of the contract proposals; 

c) Provide information immediately to town & parish Councils giving them 
early warning i.e. via a communications plan, of the range of issues they 
will need to consider or discuss with the new provider later in the year 
and that a timetable for these discussions prioritising engagement with 
city and market towns be drawn up. 

2. The report entitled Streetscene – Major Procurements, be noted. 

 
72. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY   

 
The Committee considered the findings of the Task & Finish Group scrutiny review of the 
Housing Allocation Policy and whether to recommend the report to the Executive for 
consideration. 
 
The Chairman of the Task & Finish Group, Councillor PJ Watts, presented the report and 
highlighted that the Council was required in response to the Localism Act 2011 to review 
its housing allocation policy.  The Group’s task was not to undertake an in-depth review 
but to challenge and comment on policy proposals as they were brought forward by a 
Steering Group comprised of officers and Registered Social Landlords (RSLs).  The 



 

findings and recommendations arising were set out in the report of the Task & Finish 
Group. 
 
The Committee questioned or sought further clarification on a number of points both in 
the review report and the appended draft Housing Allocations Policy for Herefordshire, 
principally concerning: the use of the term local connection and how this applied to 
persons outside, but close to, the boundary; as the Council had undertaken a joint 
Housing Strategy with Shropshire why the Empty Homes Strategy hadn’t also been a 
joint strategy; the use of the term ‘reasonable preference’; the rationale for a gross 
annual household income of £45k; whether the proposals take into account any 
implications from the Welfare Reform Act 2012 (bedroom tax); how people affected by 
the reduced housing register will be assisted and whether private sector landlords had 
plans in place to manage any increased demand. 
 
Having satisfied itself regarding the above points the Committee agreed: that the 
Chairman of the Task & Finish Group make a number of minor amendments for the 
purpose of clarity; agreed recommendations A – K in the report, and agreed that the 
report be forwarded to the Executive for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That (a)  the Chairman of the Committee be authorised to finalise the report 

for submission to Cabinet in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Task & Finish Group to take account of comments made by the 
Committee and any proofreading corrections; 

 
 (b) subject to a) above the Committee agreed the findings and 

recommendations contained in the report of the Task & Finish Group 
– Housing Allocation Policy and to forward the report to the 
Executive for consideration; 

 
 (c) the Executive’s response to the Review including an action plan be 

reported to the first available meeting of the Committee after the 
Executive has approved its response. 

 
 

73. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
The Vice Chairman reported that the Task & Finish Group report concerning the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), due to have been submitted to this meeting, had 
been temporarily withdrawn pending clarification on a number of issues raised by the 
review.  She further reported that clarification was still awaited from the Executive 
concerning a possible slippage to the CIL timetable.  The Chairman suggested that 
unless the issues were addressed consideration should be given to submitting the report 
as drafted to the June meeting.  The Monitoring Officer reported that a meeting was 
planned to clarify a way forward. 
 
The Chairman commented that if the results of the Local Development Framework (LDF) 
consultations were available earlier than planned (18 June) then an extra meeting may 
be held to consider the responses. 
 
The Chairman further commented that with increased emphasis being placed on 
commissioning services he was giving consideration to requesting an all member 
seminar, possibly facilitated by scrutiny, covering the implications and range of 
commissioning models and methods of monitoring.  



 

 
The Vice Chairman reported that a briefing paper was being prepared concerning the 
waste contract.  The intention of the paper was to provide committee members with 
sufficient background to enable them to scrutinise the waste report due to go to Cabinet 
in September.   
 
The Vice Chairman commented that the Health of Herefordshire report would be 
circulated to members.  She recommended that members study the document with a 
view to prompting areas or themes for future scrutiny. 
 
It was noted that comments made at Audit and Governance Committee had inferred 
there were issues regarding communications.  The Chairman suggested there may be a 
common theme and would be investigating whether a scrutiny review should be 
undertaken. 
 
The Vice Chairman reported that she had met officers to investigate a possible review 
into the Digital Strategy.  As a result a scoping statement was being drafted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the current position regarding the work programme be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.43 pm CHAIRMAN 


